Earthquakes and Structures, Vol. 11, No. 3 (2016) 483-503
DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.12989/eas.2016.11.3.483                                                                                        483
Copyright © 2016 Techno-Press, Ltd.
Seismic performance of RC buildings subjected to past
earthquakes in Turkey
Mehmet Inel1a and Emrah Meral
2

Afyon-
Sultandag
03.02.2002 MW= 6.5 Afyon East 0.086 0.094 0.224 0.203 73.91
BN03BING.360 Bingol 01.05.2003 MW= 6.4 Bingol North 0.449 0.546 0.205 1.043 10.51
BN03BING.090 Bingol 01.05.2003 MW= 6.4 Bingol East 0.199 0.277 0.171 0.764 10.51
AD98CEYH.090
Adana-
Ceyhan
27.06.1998 MS = 5.9 Ceyhan East 0.200 0.274 0.338 0.602 32.01
AD98CEYH.180
Adana-
Ceyhan
27.06.1998 MS = 5.9 Ceyhan South 0.250 0.223 0.399 0.365 32.01
DN95DINA.090 Dinar 01.10.1995 MS = 5.9 Dinar East 0.360 0.330 0.608 0.714 10.81
DN95DINA.180 Dinar 01.10.1995 MS = 5.9 Dinar South 0.276 0.282 0.356 0.752 10.81
DZ99BOLU.360 Duzce 12.11.1999 MW= 7.2 Bolu 360o 0.564 0.728 0.719 1.551 17.62
DZ99BOLU.090 Duzce 12.11.1999 MW= 7.2 Bolu 090o 0.621 0.822 1.157 0.923 17.62
DZ99DUZC.180 Duzce 12.11.1999 MW= 7.2 Duzce 180o 0.600 0.348 0.534 0.558 8.22
DZ99DUZC.270 Duzce 12.11.1999 MW= 7.2 Duzce 270o 0.835 0.535 0.757 1.301 8.22
ER92ERZN.360 Erzincan 13.03.1992 MS = 6.8 Erzincan North 0.840 0.515 0.848 0.817 2.02
ER92ERZN.090 Erzincan 13.03.1992 MS = 6.8 Erzincan East 0.643 0.496 0.590 1.321 2.02
KC99DUZC.180 Kocaeli 17.08.1999 MS = 7.4 Duzce 180o 0.589 0.312 0.435 0.525 12.7 2
KC99DUZC.270 Kocaeli 17.08.1999 MS = 7.4 Duzce 270o 0.464 0.358 0.609 0.648 12.72
KC99GEBZ.180 Kocaeli 17.08.1999 MS = 7.4 Gebze 180o 0.503 0.244 0.229 0.478 17.02
KC99IZMT.090 Kocaeli 17.08.1999 MS = 7.4 Izmit 090o 0.298 0.220 0.279 0.620 4.82
KC99YARM.060 Kocaeli 17.08.1999 MS = 7.4 Yarimca 060o 0.657 0.268 0.326 0.458 2.62
KC99YARM.330 Kocaeli 17.08.1999 MS = 7.4 Yarimca 330o 0.622 0.349 0.378 0.521 2.62
*1 Distance to epicenter
2 Closest distance to fault rupture
Fig. 4 Average response spectrum of ground motion records from Turkey for 5% damping
0